

NO. 12-536

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN McCUTCHEON and
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Appellants,
v.
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN
INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS

Richard M. Esenberg
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Kamenick
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
Bloodgood House
1139 East Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
414-727-9455
rick@will-law.org

Counsel for Amicus

May 13, 2013

Table of Contents

Table of Contents **i**

Table of Authorities **iii**

Interest of Amicus..... **1**

Summary of Argument **2**

Argument..... **3**

 I. Bifurcated Scrutiny of Expenditures and Contributions Results in Inadequate Protection of Political Speech and Association, and Contributes to Distortion of the Political Process 3

 A. Expenditures Receive Full and Appropriate Constitutional Protection .. 6

 B. Strong Protection for Independent Expenditures Extends to Contributions Made for that Purpose 8

 C. Contributions to Candidates, Parties, and Political Committees Do Not Receive Adequate Constitutional Protection 10

 D. Binary Review Contributes to Distortion of the Political Process..... 13

II.	This Court Should Abandon Differing Review of Expenditures and Contributions	16
A.	The Distinction Between Expenditures and Contributions Cannot Support Differing Standards of Review	16
B.	Departure from Existing Precedent Is Warranted in Light of Doctrinal Development and Its Impact.....	22
	Conclusion	24

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	7, 11, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 21, 24
<i>California Med. Assoc. v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182, 197 (1981)	11
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .	7, 8, 16, 18, 21, 23
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	12
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604, 638-39 (1996)	17

<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	6, 8, 11, 21, 24
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	11
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	8, 9 11, 21
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480, 493 (1985)	7, 18
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	11
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	6, 7, 8, 22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	21
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	5, 11, 17

<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc., v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	11
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	9, 15
<i>Wis. Prosperity Network v. Myse</i> , 2012 WI 27, 339 Wis. 2d 243, 810 N.W.2d 356	1
<i>Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)	8, 9

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS

Wis. Stat. § 11.26(4)	19
-----------------------------	----

OTHERS

Robert P. Beard, <i>Whacking the Political Money “Mole” Without Whacking Speech: Accounting for Congressional Self-Dealing in Campaign Finance Reform After Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 2008 U. ILL. L. REV. 731	5
Joseph E. Cantor, Government and Finance Division, <i>CRS Issue Brief for Congress</i> , 2 (2003)	3
<i>Congressional Campaigns: Half of Outside Spending in Campaigns Came from Groups</i>	

<i>Not Revealing Donors</i> , BNA MONEY & POL. REP., Nov. 12, 2010	13
Erika Franklin Fowler & Travis N. Ridout, <i>Advertising Trends in 2010</i> , The Forum 11 (2010)	14
Matea Gold, <i>2012 Campaign Set to Cost a Record \$6 Billion</i> , L.A. TIMES, October 31, 2012	3
Michael S. Kang, <i>The End of Campaign Finance Law</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	8, 13, 14
Charles Krauthammer, <i>The U.S. House of Lords?</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 19, 2008, at A35.....	4
Bill Lueders, <i>Baldwin-Thompson Senate race sets new spending record, led by outside groups</i> , WisWatchBlog (Oct. 26, 2012).....	14, 15
David Mark, GOING DIRTY: THE ART OF NEGATIVE CAMPAIGNING (2006).....	5
William P. Marshall, <i>The Last Best Chance For Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 94 NW. U. L. REV. 335, 342–45 (2000)	6
Douglas Martin, <i>Stewart R. Mott, Longtime Patron of Liberal and Offbeat Causes, Dies at 70</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 14, 2008, at B6.....	4

Kerwin C. Swint, MUDSLINGERS: THE TOP
25 NEGATIVE POLITICAL CAMPAIGNS OF ALL
TIME (2006)5

Wisconsin Democracy Campaign, *Walker , Donors
Accused of 24 Violations of Campaign Finance
Law*, July 6, 2011,
www.wisdc.org/pr070611.php20
